	F HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES ND DRUG ADMINISTRATION		
10 Waterview Blvd., 3rd Floor Parsippany, NJ 07054 973-331-4900 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 02/08-02/10/23, 02/13, 02/15-02/17/23, 02/21-02/24/23, 03/06, 03/15, 03/24/23 FEI NUMBER 2246824	
TO: Russell NMI Kneipp, President & Chief Executive Of FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
		•	
Spectrum Laboratory Products, Inc. CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	755, 769 and 777 Jersey Ave		
New Brunswick, NJ 08901	Repacker/Relabeler	TED	
OBSERVATIONS; AND DO NOT REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERM OBSERVATION, OR HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO IMPLEMENT OBJECTION OR ACTION WITH THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FDA AT THE PHONE NUTBER OF YOUR FIRM (I) (WE) OBSERVED:	CORRECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE TO A	AN OBSERVATION, YOU MAY DISCUSS TH	
Observation 1			
There is a failure to conduct repackaging operation contamination and cross-contamination.	ns under appropriate environmen	ntal conditions to avoid	
Specifically, the packing rooms within Buildings line are repackaged, have not be contamination. a. Within Building the following were obtained in the fol	served: g system for the packing rooms or air handling system, walls at approximately half the rellow-colored streaks leading to	There are no procedures or height of the wall. On 2/8/2023 the floor from a ledge midway	
Microbiology Labs, Effective Date 1/26/2023 only			
basis. The Packaging Logbook (PK-CJ#3 cleaning occurred on 2/1/23 and of chemicals repackaged between 2/2/2023 and 2/6 repackaged in these time frames include but are not on 2/7/2023	leaning occurred on 2/6/23. The 5/2023 and number of lots repair	es that as of 2/8/2023 the ere were approximately of lots	
iii. On 3/14/2023, Packing Rooms	which were documented as clear to on surfaces such as but not lin		
		Add Continuation Page	
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print of		
SEE REVERSE Sayyem Hussin Alban PAGE	Barbara Wilimon	03/24/2023	
FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	Page 1 of 13	

Page 1 of 13

	ad 777 Jersey Avenue BUSHMENT INSPECTED celabeler exterior of the fume hoods, the interior of the
Parsippany, NJ 07054 973-331-4900 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Russell NMI Kneipp, President & Chief Executive Officer FIRM NAME STREET ADDRE Spectrum Laboratory Products, Inc. 755, 769 and CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE New Brunswick, NJ 08901 Type of ESTAE Repacker/Re Type of tables, on the exfume hoods, between the wall and floor molding, and corner of the way.	02/21-02/24/23, 03/06, 03/15, 03/24/23 FEI NUMBER 2246824 ESS ad 777 Jersey Avenue BLISHMENT INSPECTED elabeler exterior of the fume hoods, the interior of the
Parsippany, NJ 07054 973-331-4900 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Russell NMI Kneipp, President & Chief Executive Officer FIRM NAME STREET ADDRE Spectrum Laboratory Products, Inc. 755, 769 and CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE New Brunswick, NJ 08901 Type of ESTAE Repacker/Re tables, biological safety cabinet, crevices of tables, on the exfume hoods, between the wall and floor molding, and corner of the way.	FEI NUMBER 2246824 ESS ad 777 Jersey Avenue BLISHMENT INSPECTED clabeler exterior of the fume hoods, the interior of the
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Russell NMI Kneipp, President & Chief Executive Officer FIRM NAME STREET ADDRE Spectrum Laboratory Products, Inc. 755, 769 and CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE New Brunswick, NJ 08901 Type of estate Repacker/Re Page 14 Tables, biological safety cabinet, crevices of tables, on the exforme hoods, between the wall and floor molding, and corner of the wall	2246824 ESS ad 777 Jersey Avenue BUSHMENT INSPECTED elabeler exterior of the fume hoods, the interior of the
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Russell NMI Kneipp, President & Chief Executive Officer FIRM NAME Spectrum Laboratory Products, Inc. 755, 769 and CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE New Brunswick, NJ 08901 Type of estate Repacker/Re tables, biological safety cabinet, crevices of tables, on the exfume hoods, between the wall and floor molding, and corner of the wall	ESS ad 777 Jersey Avenue BUSHMENT INSPECTED elabeler exterior of the fume hoods, the interior of the
Spectrum Laboratory Products, Inc. 755, 769 and TYPE OF ESTABLE New Brunswick, NJ 08901 tables, biological safety cabinet, crevices of tables, on the exfume hoods, between the wall and floor molding, and corner of the way.	ad 777 Jersey Avenue BUSHMENT INSPECTED celabeler exterior of the fume hoods, the interior of the
Spectrum Laboratory Products, Inc. 755, 769 and TYPE OF ESTAE New Brunswick, NJ 08901 tables, biological safety cabinet, crevices of tables, on the exfume hoods, between the wall and floor molding, and corner of the way.	ad 777 Jersey Avenue BUSHMENT INSPECTED celabeler exterior of the fume hoods, the interior of the
New Brunswick, NJ 08901 tables, biological safety cabinet, crevices of tables, on the extreme hoods, between the wall and floor molding, and corner of the wall	elabeler exterior of the fume hoods, the interior of the
New Brunswick, NJ 08901 tables, biological safety cabinet, crevices of tables, on the extreme hoods, between the wall and floor molding, and corner of the wall	elabeler exterior of the fume hoods, the interior of the
tables, biological safety cabinet, crevices of tables, on the endume hoods, between the wall and floor molding, and corner of the wall	exterior of the fume hoods, the interior of the
fume hoods, between the wall and floor molding, and corner of the	[[[마마마마마마마마마마마마마마마마마마마마마마마마마마마마마마마마마마
were identified by your staff as an ISO 8 control environment and is There are no procedures, qualifications, or monitoring performed to a Additionally, the following were observed on 2/8/2023: i. The Non-Hazardous Sampling Room had a table use covered with spots and samples were collected in samples were collected in a larger table with a scale setting on that appeared to have iii. Packing room contained spackle or caulk like substances on the hood and packaging area. The repackaging operations were stopped of left uncovered.	products are repackaged advertised on your firm's website as such. support this area as ISO 8 certified. ed for sampling with a lower shelf that was in the room on and residue streaks. e wall corner to the left of the chemical fume due to breaks and all packaging buckets were
v. Packing room and paint peeling on the wall, located above and addition, the floor was discolored yellow along the wall.	to the left of the chemical fume hood. In
v. Packing room contained a table with a scale positioned in front of	of the chemical fume hood. The
table had peeling Magnehelic Gauge to she	now pressure for the room displayed (*)
and was settled below in the old area.	
vi. Packing room had bottles of reagents such as	that were found unlabeled with lot
numbers or expirations. A bottle had an expiration date of (0)(4)	
Observation 2	
Cleaning procedures are not validated.	
Specifically,	
a. Your firm has not validated cleaning procedures to evaluate the eff	fectiveness and suitability of your cleaning
	S. Cara, 1770 M. HOUNTE COMMITTEE
· ·	Add Continuation Page
	ME AND TITLE (Print or Type) DATE ISSUED
REVERSE Sayyon Mussain Auban SANEM H.	AKBAR, INVESTIGATOR
MENEROL VIV. OPENING	UlimozyMacii Office 03/24/2023
OF THIS PAGE OF THE PAGE OF TH	nonpharco Office

	IEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE DRUG ADMINISTRATION	S	to provide the second second second
10 Waterview Blvd., 3rd Floor Parsippany, NJ 07054 973-331-4900		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 02/08-02/10/23, 02/13, 02/15-02/17/23, 02/21-02/24/23, 03/06, 03/15, 03/24/23 FEI NUMBER 2246824	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	m	L	
TO: Russell NMI Kneipp, President & Chief Executive Office	r	* 5 1 2 1 7 10	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		The state of the s
Spectrum Laboratory Products, Inc.	755, 769 and 777 Jersey Avenue		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT	NSPECTED	
New Brunswick, NJ 08901	Repacker/Relabeler	Lincoln Section 1971	
hazardous APIs. There is no cleaning validation or v procedures, materials, acceptable cleaning levels, par and trending. i. The Quality Control Laboratory has been performing of any of the results. Procedure QAT-CLN02, Packing 5/9/2013, is the only procedure provided for the clear microbiological sampling and testing that was performed by Your current cleaning procedure PK-W-8.03 entitles & Microbiology Labs, fails to include in sufficient the cleaning process can reliably, reproducibly, and compackaged product to acceptable levels. c. Your current cleaning procedure document control entitled, Packing Room Sanitation, Revision 11, Effectively, Sampling, ISO Class & Microbiology Labs procedure as indicated by your staff is Cleaning and Sanitation of the packaging room walls from after every packaging operations.	ameters to be monitored and cleaning validation sand Room Cleaning Checking validations. This primed. ed, Cleaning and Sanitized detail the cleaning time at the cleaning time and sanitized the cleaning time at the cleaning of Packing, Sanitizing of Packing, Sanitizing of Packing, Sanitizing as described with There is no cleaning value.	and controlled, sand and controlled, sand ampling without a particle of the proper documents of the pr	ent to be cleaned, impling locations, protocol or analysis in 0.3, Effective include the impling, ISO Class intation to ensure eviously the procedures anitizing of The current 8 & ining the Sanitation, stify the change in amination.
Observation 3			
There is a lack of defined areas or other control system	ms for activities within t	he warehouse.	
Specifically, your firm does not have a control system each material's status and location and nor does your	n over all raw materials, firm have defined areas	API and non-API, within your wareh	demonstrating ouse.
		Ac	d Continuation Page
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE	(Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
REVERSE Sayyem Hursain Awar	SAYEM H. AKBAR,	, INVESTIGIATOR	
OF THIS PAGE	Barbara Wilmous		03/24/2023
FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVA	tions	Page 3 of 13
FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	HOLES HOUSE OPPERING		ruge 5 or 15

	ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES RUG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	TE	ATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
10 Waterview Blvd., 3rd Floor		02/08-02/10/23, 02/13, 02/15-02/17/23,	
Parsippany, NJ 07054		02/21-02/24/23, 03/06, 03/15, 03/24/23 FEI NUMBER	
973-331-4900			
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		2246824	
TO: Russell NMI Kneipp, President & Chief Executive Officer	STREET ADDRESS		
		3	
Spectrum Laboratory Products, Inc.	755, 769 and 777 Jersey	and the same of th	
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT IN	SPECTED	
New Brunswick, NJ 08901	Repacker/Relabeler		
i. (a) (b) (d) (d) (e) (d) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e	chemicals such as Oracle, approved or rejowever approved chemicals	identified within (ected. eals or materials no	Oracle. and APIs does of entered as
received within Oracle were observed on the shelves.	For example, on 2/8/202	i3, ha matarial was no	USP
Lot was stored on a shelf that is marked a	s Quarantine nowever, t	ne material was no	it entered into
Oracle. ii. Approved chemicals were observed stored in the recommendation of the recomm	were observe	d on 2/8/2023 storchemical container	contained red within the rs. These
located.	as rejected nowever, this	onemieur coura i	or readily ov
c. There are materials that were documented as sample Sampling Room. The materials were listed within Oralaboratory. The Quality Control Laboratory did not test inventory as per your staff and there are no distribution in USP, sampled on 9/8/2022, however batch routers do not incompled. These lots could not be located within the way	cle as being in status QC st the materials. However records or destruction in Lots clude any testing results	CLA, indicating it er, the materials ar ecords for these lo	e no longer in ots. were
		Ad	d Continuation Page
FMDI OVERVA CIONATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED
SEE Sayyem Huyain Awan	SAMEM H. AKBAR, I	NVESTIGATOR	ncpuist (405-60200598-55-703
			03/24/2023
PAGE	Barbara Wilmayk M	in Officer	

FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

Page 4 of 13

	ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES RUG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
	02/08-02/10/23, 02/13, 02/15-02/17/23,
10 Waterview Blvd., 3rd Floor Parsippany, NJ 07054	02/21-02/24/23, 03/06, 03/15, 03/24/23
973-331-4900	FEI NUMBER
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	2246824
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	grander and the contract of th
To: Russell NMI Kneipp, President & Chief Executive Officer	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Spectrum Laboratory Products, Inc.	755, 769 and 777 Jersey Avenue
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
New Brunswick, NJ 08901	Repacker/Relabeler
를 하는 항공 하면 있었다. # 100 TO 100	or investigating critical deviations or the failure of a batch of ad to other batches that may have been associated with the
Specifically, Out of Specification investigations do not contain supplaboratory technicians to support human error, correct or review for product impact. Examples include but are not limited to: Out of Specification Investigation 2L-020 was initiate exceeding the impurity limit of	porting documents, statements or interviews with analysts or ive or preventative actions, appropriate root cause analyses, and on 11/18/2022 for used on 11/18/2022 for used on 11/18/2022 for used on ppm (spec is less than occuments for the lot tested and the email complaint chain,
complaint report for the associated complaint, support investigation steps, or the stock-lot check request. Out of Specification Investigation 2J-015 was initiated. Assay with a result of (spec (sp	ing laboratory notebook documentation, explanation of the ed on 7/21/2020 for USP exceeding the limit for investigation was reviewed during the retrospective review as not identified as needing any corrective actions. The with the analyst to support the root cause conclusion of the ed on 2/23/2022 for an improperly calibrated pH meter. The if the uncalibrated pH meter was used for other test
- Out of Specification Investigation 2K-021 was initial	ted on 3/30/2021 for the use of expired in the
preparation of HPLC Buffers. The investigation was a	not further extended to determine whether the expired on was reviewed during the retrospective review of all OOS ified as needing any corrective actions.
	Add Continuation Page
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type) DATE ISSUED
0	SAWEM H. AKBAR, INVESTIGATOR
SEE REVERSE Sayyon Huxain Awan OF THIS PAGE	Barbara Wilincryk-Macn 03/24/2023 Compliance Officer
FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EQITION OBSOLETE	NSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS Page 5 of 13

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
10 Waterview Blvd., 3rd Floor	02/08-02/10/23, 02/13, 02/15-02/17/23,	
Parsippany, NJ 07054	02/21-02/24/23, 03/06, 03/15, 03/24/23 FEI NUMBER	
973-331-4900	1.00.34,500.00	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	2246824	
TO: Russell NMI Kneipp, President & Chief Executive Officer	The self-up and the self-up an	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	
Spectrum Laboratory Products, Inc.	755, 769 and 777 Jersey Avenue	
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
New Brunswick, NJ 08901	Repacker/Relabeler	
within the USP is not being conducted. Growth promot Incubation of Total Yeast for In addition, the microbiology laboratory	s have not been validated or verified to establish the performed as per USP <61> and USP <62> however comotion testing using all the microorganisms as described	
documentation of test results.	13.5 11.0 (a)(d)	
Lot ,	was incubated for Yeast and Mold for	
b. Method Validation has not been performed for the Endotoxin kit that is utilized for all endotoxin testing performed. The instructions included with the kit are not followed in that the incubation of the test samples are not but increased for endotoxin testing. c. Method verification is not being performed for all analytical testing of USP monographs. Procedure QC-W-8.10, Laboratory – General Procedures, Revision 14, Effective 1/25/2023, section 5.1.3 defines the acceptance criteria for method verification of compendial methods as meeting HPLC system suitability requirements. Observation 6 Laboratory control records do not include complete data derived from all tests conducted to ensure compliance with established specifications and standards, including examinations and assays. (REPEAT OBSERVATION) Specifically, the Microbiology and Analytical Laboratory notebooks do not include complete records of testing		
conducted.	Add Continuation Page	
	MPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type) DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE SAYYON HUMAIN AWAN S	BAVBARA WILMCZYK-Mach 03/24/2023	
FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN	SPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS Page 6 of 13	

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES UG ADMINISTRATION		
10 Waterview Blvd., 3rd Floor Parsippany, NJ 07054	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 02/08-02/10/23, 02/13, 02/15-02/17/23, 02/21-02/24/23, 03/06, 03/15, 03/24/23 FEI NUMBER		
973-331-4900 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	2246824		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED			
To: Russell NMI Kneipp, President & Chief Executive Officer FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
Spectrum Laboratory Products, Inc.			
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	755, 769 and 777 Jersey Avenue TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
New Brunswick, NJ 08901	Repacker/Relabeler		
include when the samples have begun incubation, when Testing is not contemporaneously documented. Test rest is Notebook QCCJ1043 documents the testing for Total Lot from 6/7/2022 – 6/10/2022 testing reads 6/6/2022. ii. There are no test results for Total Aerobic Plate Coul QCCJ1043 for Lot documented on the Certificate of Analysis. c. Analytical Laboratory notebooks do not include desc. GC analysis. The analytical package printed from the CObservation 7 All specifications, sampling plans, and test procedures a	incubation are not documented within the notebooks. erobic Plate Counts and Total Yeast & Mold Counts do not the test samples are read and who performed the reads. Fulls are not always documented. I Aerobic Plate Counts and Total Yeast & Mold Counts of but the printout of when the product was weighed for and Total Yeast and Mold Counts within Notebook tested on 10/10/2022, however results are riptions of the dilution factor for sample preparation for		
Specifically,	(b) (4) (b) (4)		
a. Sampling plans for identification testing of incoming	lots of USP, USP, and		
ii. Router Cat# Lot# Date:	1/11/2022 sampled 7 out of containers received.		
b. The endotoxin specification for USP, (9)(4)	are not the same as the specification listed on the		
manufacturer's Certificate of Analysis Vour firm does	not have a change control system to document and justify		
this change in specification.			
i. The Spectrum Certificate of Analysis for	states the		
A CONTRACTOR AND CONT	Add Continuation Page		
SEE C Marker Alala	AWEM H. AKBAR TONVESTIGATOR		
SEE Sayyon Hursonn Aledan OF THIS PAGE	Barbara Whinczyk-Macni 03/24/2023		
FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLÉTE IN	SPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS Page 7 of 13		

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES IG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
10 Waterview Blvd., 3rd Floor	02/08-02/10/23, 02/13, 02/15-02/17/23,		
Parsippany, NJ 07054	02/21-02/24/23, 03/06, 03/15, 03/24/23		
973-331-4900	FEI NUMBER		
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	2246824		
TO: Russell NMI Kneipp, President & Chief Executive Officer	STREET ADDRESS		
Spectrum Laboratory Products, Inc.	755, 769 and 777 Jersey Avenue		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
New Brunswick, NJ 08901	Repacker/Relabeler		
Laboratory is not performed within an incubator. Test s Microbiological Laboratory. The temperature of the Mi when product is being incubated for Total Yeast and Morange of C. Lot (a) (b) (a) (b) (b) (c) (c) (c) (d) (c) (d) (e) (d) (e) (d) (e) (d) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e	Lot sis reported on the Spectrum Certificate the manufacturer's specification of EU/ml. USP, utacturer's Certificate of Analysis states the endotoxin Lot		
	Add Continuation Page		
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE E	MPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type) DATE ISSUED		
	AYYEM H. AKBAR, INVESTIGATOR		
SEE REVERSE Sayden Hursain Aubon S OF THIS PAGE	Barbara Wilinewk-Mach 03/24/2023		
	SPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS Page 8 of 13		

- 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DRUG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 10 Waterview Blvd., 3rd Floor		PECTION /23, 02/13, 02/15-02/17/23, /23, 03/06, 03/15, 03/24/23	
Parsippany, NJ 07054 973-331-4900	FEI NUMBER	25, 05/00, 05/15, 05/24/25	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	2246824	an and the same and	
To: Russell NMI Kneipp, President & Chief Executive Officer			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
Spectrum Laboratory Products, Inc.	755, 769 and 777 Jersey Avenue		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
New Brunswick, NJ 08901	Repacker/Relabeler		
Observation 8 Failure to conduct stability studies to justify assigned different types of containers/closures than that used by Specifically, The Stability Program does not include stability testin APIs. The Stability Program was established based of the original manufacturer's container closure and the and temperature within the repackaged container the interaction or possible interaction between the specific of the original manufacturer of the interaction of possible interaction between the specific of the original manufacturer of the interaction of possible interaction between the specific of the original manufacturer of the interaction of possible interaction between the specific of the original manufacturer of the original ma	y the API manufacturer. (REPEAT g to support the expiration date lister a review of the final repackaged con theoretical interactions of the API w closure. The stability evaluation do	OBSERVATION) ed on the repackaged ntainer closures versus vith light, air, moisture, nes not include evaluating	
There is a failure to make sure that all critical deviation. Specifically, a. Temperature excursions of refrigerators and freezer investigated. Procedure QC-W-6.01 entitled, Environ initiated to investigate temperature excursions of mate temperature excursions documented by your Dickson performed for any of these excursions. An example in i. The Walk-In Fridge, within Building located or over 12 days, 7/22/2022 – 8/3/2022, with an average this refrigerator is 36 – 46°F (2.22 - 7.78°C). 1. (Storage requirement (Storage (Storage requirement (Storage requirement (Storage requirement (Storage requirement (Storage (Storage requirement (Storage (Storage requirement (Storage	s within Buildings are mental Monitoring Facilities, states rial storage areas. Since 2022, then I monitoring system. There have be cludes but is not limited to the follow the had a high temperate emperature of 61°F (16.11°C). The requirement (9)(4) C) and (9)(4)	e have been over 60 een no investigations wing: ture excursion lasting	
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)	DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE Say Jem Hussain Auban. PAGE OF THIS PAGE A I	BAYEM H. AKBAR, INVESTI Baybaya W. I Imonyt-Macn.: Compliance Off.	1GATOR 03/24/2023	
FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	NSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	Page 9 of 13	

	ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES RUG ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 10 Waterview Blvd., 3rd Floor Parsippany, NJ 07054 973-331-4900		s) of INSPECTION 8-02/10/23, 02/13, 02/15-02/17/23, 1-02/24/23, 03/06, 03/15, 03/24/23 MBER
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry	2246	824
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED	THE RESERVE OF STREET	
TO: Russell NMI Kneipp, President & Chief Executive Officer		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	
Spectrum Laboratory Products, Inc.	755, 769 and 777 Jersey Ave	enue
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPEC	
New Brunswick, NJ 08901	Repacker/Relabeler	
Deviations are canceled without documented justificat i. Deviation Report 2022NJ005, initiated 3/1/2022 (sti occurred in 2021. There have been no corrective action analysis is provided. ii. Deviation Report 2022NJ015, initiated 12/2/2022, v. same number. This deviation was cancelled on 12/8/20 documentation placed with the deviation such as the mindividuals they were issued to. Logbooks QCCJI043 first issued on 2/4/2022 to a Chemist and again on 6/20 issued on 2/25/2022 to a Chemist and then again on 8/4005 Observation 10	open), was created for 24 to a taken, no product impact a was created due to multiple no 122 with no justification. The aster logbook pages to show and QCCJI044 were issued to 12/2022 to a different Chemis	temperature excursions that assessments and no root cause notebooks being issued with the ere was also no supporting distribution of the books and twice in error. QCCJI043 was at. QCCJI044 was initially
There is a failure to conduct complaint investigations t	o determine the cause.	
Specifically, a. Complaints are received and categorized by your fir Between 11/1/2021 to 2/22/2023, overall, your firm ha reviewed 58 complaints. There is no assurance all con fully investigated. Examples include but are not limite Quality Unit. i. On 11/10/2022, Complaint ID 165616 was received of USP. ii. On 11/30/2022, Complaint ID 174052 was received proper shipping materials to ensure its temperature received	s received 5,679 complaints in plaints for APIs are reviewed to the following complaint because a customer received because	and the Quality Unit has only ed by the Quality Unit and are as that were not reviewed by the
		Add Continuation Page
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print of	or Type) DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE Sayyem Hunsain Ajuban	SAYVEM H. AKBAR, II Baybara Whincoyk Compliance	WESTIGATOR 03/24/2023
FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	NSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	Page 10 of

	ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES RUG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		ATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
10 Waterview Blvd., 3rd Floor		2/08-02/10/23, 02/13, 02/15-02/17/23, 2/21-02/24/23, 03/06, 03/15, 03/24/23	
Parsippany, NJ 07054	The state of the s	FEI NUMBER	
973-331-4900	2	2246824	
Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED			
TO: Russell NMI Kneipp, President & Chief Executive Officer			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
Spectrum Laboratory Products, Inc.	755, 769 and 777 Jersey	Avenue	
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSI	PECTED	
New Brunswick, NJ 08901	Repacker/Relabeler	Mar San	
	10,27 7 1	(b) (4)	
iii. On 2/8/2023, Complaint ID 204244 was received b	ecause the customer rece	ived	
instead of of one	USP.		
b. Your firm does not perform trend analysis for all A	PI drug complaints to ider	ntify recurrent problems to	
implement appropriate corrective and preventive action	ns or conduct an addition	al investigation. Examples of such	
complaints include Broken/Missing Seal complaints, a	UCD: compleint ID	107019 for (B)(4)	
JSP; complaint ID 107899 for USP.	USP; complaint ID	10/918 10	
c. Investigations into complaints are not thorough by f	ailing to include all aspec	ts of the complaint	
		nd clumping of the product. The	
investigation focused entirely on clumping and did no			
Observation 11	* * 1. * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	soften en resuma en la la	
74d 17 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	a continue of the second	
The Quality Unit does not review and approve all appr	opriate quality-related do	ocuments.	
Specifically,		9	
a. The Quality Unit does not review the entire router of	f each lot for completenes	ss and accuracy before its	
distribution. Examples include but are not limited to:		278	
i. The router for USP, Lot includ	es voided completed page	es of packing operations. There is	
no notation within the router for the reason the packing	g operation that was carrie	ed out was voided. Errors within	
the router was not identified or corrected. For exampl	e, the epackaging of	f Lot was done in	
Packing Room # as per the Room logbook, however	it was documented in the	batch router as Packing Room	
b. The Quality Unit is not reviewing procedures to ens	ure they are accurate to th	ne actual practice of the respective	
department, whether procedures are created for all dut	ies being performed, or re	tiring procedures when new ones	
arc created. Examples include but are not limited to:			
i. Procedure, PRO-W-8.05, Router, Effective 11/28/20	22, states the Part A of th	e router is to be printed by the	
Receiving Inspector. However, this is not performed I	by the Receiving Inspecto	r. In fact, Part A of the router is	
printed by Production Personnel.			
		Add Continuation Page	
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Pr	I	
REVERSE Sayyou Awron Auban	SAYEM H. AKBAR,	INVESTIGATOR	
OF THIS PAGE	achas Wilmon	wt Moon' 03/24/2023	
ya Mer	Barbara Wilmer	de anco Officer	
FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	NSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIO	ONS Page 11 of	

FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DRUG ADMINISTRATION	5	
DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 10 Waterview Blvd., 3rd Floor Parsippany, NJ 07054 973-331-4900 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 02/08-02/10/23, 02/13, 02/15-02/17/23, 02/21-02/24/23, 03/06, 03/15, 03/24/23 FEI NUMBER	
		2246824	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED		Karana and I	H 3 1 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1
TO: Russell NMI Kneipp, President & Chief Executive Offic	er		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
Spectrum Laboratory Products, Inc.	755, 769 and 777 Jersey Avenue		
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE	TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT IN	ISPECTED	THE PROPERTY NAMED IN COLUMN
New Brunswick, NJ 08901	Repacker/Relabeler	ABOTTO N	
1. The current revision for Packing Room Sanitation this procedure was effective on 1/13/2020. 2. The current revision for Cleaning and Sanitizin 4 effective on 01/26/2023. However, revision 3 was iii. There are no procedures describing microbiological issuing notebooks for the microbiological laboratory laboratory notebooks. c. The Quality Unit is not ensuring established procedi. Procedure QC-W-6.01, Environmental Monitoring reviewed on a basis and the Chief Chemist in demonstrating a review by the Chief Chemist. Observation 12 Master Production Records do not include detailed procedure in the procedure of the procedure o	g of Packing, Sampling, Is effective on 9/13/2022, a cal testing methods. In ad- and the documentation re- edures are followed. Exam g Facilities, states that tem nust initial a chart. Howe	SO Class 8 & Micrond revision 2 on 1/dition, there are no equired within the apples include but arperature monitorin	robiology Labs is /10/2020. o procedures for microbiological re not limited to: ag data is to be
Specifically, routers do not include specific instruction operations requiring it. In addition, the routers do not collected and what container was used for the sample and for the retain samples.	ons on how to set up of require the documentation of require the documentation of the collection for incoming of the collect	on of the quantity receipt testing, in-particular The sampling I ang Slip shows that lot was sampled. Ad	og indicated the was sent to d Continuation Page
	CANEM 11 MICAD	TNVESTIGATOR	
REVERSE Sayyon Hunnin Aubon OF THIS PAGE	SAMEM H. AKBAR, Barbara Willing	-y/- Wach	03/24/2023
FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVAT	IONS	Page 12 of

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DATE(S) OF INSPECTION DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 02/08-02/10/23, 02/13, 02/15-02/17/23, 10 Waterview Blvd., 3rd Floor 02/21-02/24/23, 03/06, 03/15, 03/24/23 Parsippany, NJ 07054 FEI NUMBER 973-331-4900 2246824 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Russell NMI Kneipp, President & Chief Executive Officer STREET ADDRESS 755, 769 and 777 Jersey Avenue Spectrum Laboratory Products, Inc. TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE Repacker/Relabeler New Brunswick, NJ 08901

Observation 13

Batch Production and Control Records are not dated and signed when issued.

Specifically, there are no control procedures to ensure the routers in use are the original issued document. Routers can be reprinted without identification on the document that it was reprinted. Responsibility has not been assigned to any department for the filing and retention management of completed routers for distributed lots.

Observation 14

There is not an adequate number of personnel qualified by appropriate training to perform and supervise the manufacture of APIs.

Specifically, employees are carrying out duties without being provided any training.

- a. Employees in all departments are not trained on procedure QC-W-8.12, Rev. 5, Deviation System. Training records for employees in Packaging, Analytical Laboratory and Quality Assurance did not have training records for procedure QC-W-8.12, Rev. 5, Deviation System. The Quality Assurance Specialist is initiating and completing all Deviations.
- b. Employees within the Analytical Laboratory and Quality Assurance do not have training on procedure QC-W-8.06, Out of Specification Laboratory Results. The Quality Assurance Specialist has reviewed Out of Specification Reports 2L-020 and 2M-001, and a Chemist completed the investigation section of the Out of Specification Report 2J-026 and 2K-021 without any documentation of receiving training on the procedure. c. The Laboratory Technician within the Analytical Laboratory is reviewing the microbiology notebooks and performing microbiology testing with no training records on any of the microbiology methods.

Add Continuation Page

OF THIS

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Humain Auban

EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type) SAYMEM H. AKBAR, INVESTIGATOR

Barbara Willmout Moon' Compliance Office-

DATE ISSUED

03/24/2023

FORM FDA 483 (9/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

Page 13 of

The observations of objectionable conditions and practices listed on the front of this form are reported:

- 1. Pursuant to Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, or
- To assist firms inspected in complying with the Acts and regulations enforced by the Food and Drug Administration.

Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (21 USC 374(b)) provides:

"Upon completion of any such inspection of a factory, warehouse, consulting laboratory, or other establishment, and prior to leaving the premises, the officer or employee making the inspection shall give to the owner, operator, or agent in charge a report in writing setting forth any conditions or practices observed by him which, in his judgement, indicate that any food, drug, device, or cosmetic in such establishment (1) consists in whole or in part of any filthy, putrid, or decomposed substance, or (2) has been prepared, packed, or held under insanitary conditions whereby it may have become contaminated with filth, or whereby it may have been rendered injurious to health. A copy of such report shall be sent promptly to the Secretary."